

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TUYANA MORRIS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
SHUNTERIA MCINTYRE, deceased,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC16-931
L.T. Case Nos.: 1D14-3987
2011-000953-CA

v.

ORLANDO S. MUNIZ, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
BAY HOSPITAL D/B/A GULF COAST MEDICAL CENTER**

On Discretionary Review From The First District Court Of Appeal

CARLTON FIELDS
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
By: PETER D. WEBSTER
CHRISTINE DAVIS GRAVES

*Attorneys for Respondent Bay
Hospital d/b/a Gulf Coast Medical
Center*

RECEIVED, 06/08/2017 03:43:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Plaintiff’s Presuit Notice And Corroborating Affidavit.....2

 B. GCMC’s Request For Presuit Discovery5

 C. Plaintiff Files Her Complaint, And GCMC Moves To Dismiss, Asserting That Dr. Thompson’s Affidavit Did Not Demonstrate That She Was Qualified To Serve As A Presuit Expert And That Plaintiff’s Counsel Willfully Refused To Provide Information During Presuit..... 7

 D. Plaintiff’s Response To Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss.....8

 E. The Trial Court Rules That Dr. Thompson’s Affidavit Does Not Demonstrate That She Is Qualified To Render A Presuit Expert Opinion And Allows Defendants To Engage In Limited Presuit Discovery Regarding Her Qualifications9

 F. Defendants Take Limited Presuit Discovery 11

 G. After An Evidentiary Hearing, The Trial Court Dismisses Plaintiff’s Complaint Because Dr. Thompson Is Not Qualified To Serve As A Presuit Expert And Because Plaintiff’s Counsel Willfully Refused To Provide Information During Presuit 17

 H. The First District Affirms The Trial Court’s Final Judgment..... 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT22

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION BECAUSE NO CONFLICT EXISTS.....22

II.	THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW, GIVEN THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, IS WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	26
A.	The Trial Court Properly Allowed Limited Discovery Into Dr. Thompson’s Disputed Qualifications, And Its Ruling, After An Evidentiary Hearing, Should Be Upheld If Supported By Competent, Substantial Evidence	26
1.	The Trial Court Properly Ordered Statutorily-Authorized Discovery As To Dr. Thompson’s Qualifications.....	26
2.	The Trial Court Properly Held An Evidentiary Hearing As To Dr. Thompson’s Qualifications	28
3.	The Trial Court’s Ruling, After An Evidentiary Hearing, Should Be Affirmed If Supported By Competent, Substantial Evidence	30
B.	Contrary To Plaintiff’s Assertion, Dr. Thompson’s Affidavit, CV, And Deposition Raised Many Questions As To Whether She Was A Qualified Presuit Expert.....	32
III.	REGARDLESS OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT DR. THOMPSON WAS NOT QUALIFIED TO RENDER AN EXPERT OPINION AS TO GCMC’S EMERGENCY ROOM NURSES.....	34
A.	The Evidence Did Not Show That Dr. Thompson Had Knowledge Of The Standard Of Care For Emergency Room Nurses Or Support Staff.....	34
B.	The Evidence Did Not Show That Dr. Thompson Was “Duly And Regularly” Engaged In The Practice Of Her Profession.....	40

IV. THE FIRST DISTRICT CORRECTLY UPHELD DISMISSAL FOR PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE ACCESS TO INFORMATION DURING THE PRESUIT DISCOVERY PROCESS	41
A. Standard Of Review	41
B. The First District Properly Held That The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint Under Section 766.205, Florida Statutes	42
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Apostolico v. Orlando Reg'l Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 871 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	33
<i>Bery v. Fahel</i> , 88 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Bery v. Fahel</i> , 143 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	23, 31
<i>Booker v. Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	35
<i>Chambliss v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 481 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	27
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Cohen v. W. Boca Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	43
<i>Corkidi v. Franco Inv., LLC</i> , 201 So. 3d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	29
<i>DeCristo v. Columbia Hosp. Palm Beaches, Ltd.</i> , 896 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	42
<i>De La Torre v. Orta ex rel Orta</i> , 785 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	25
<i>Derespina v. N. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 19 So. 3d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	41
<i>Devers v. Sunseeker Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 98 So. 3d 1261 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	29, 30

<i>Duffy v. Brooker</i> , 614 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Shands Teaching Hosp. v. Miller</i> , 642 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	28
<i>Edwards v. Sunrise Ophthalmology ASC, LLC</i> , 134 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	33
<i>George A. Morris, III, M.D., P.A. v. Ergos</i> , 532 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	25
<i>Grau v. Wells</i> , 795 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	23, 32
<i>Holden v. Bober</i> , 39 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	32, 33
<i>Kozel v. Ostendorf</i> , 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993).....	25, 26
<i>Largie v. Gregorian</i> , 913 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	39
<i>Melanson v. Agravat</i> , 675 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	43
<i>Morris v. Muniz</i> , 189 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	19, 20, 24
<i>Oken v. Williams</i> , 23 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009), <i>quashed on other grounds, 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)</i>	28
<i>Oliveros v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	31, 33, 34, 38
<i>Robin Roshkind, P.A. v. Machiela</i> , 45 So. 3d 480 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	30

<i>Schuman v. Int’l Consumer Corp.</i> , 50 So. 3d 75 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	29
<i>Smith v. Buffalo’s Original Wings & Rings II of Tallahassee, Inc.</i> , 765 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	35
<i>St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Mem’l Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 928 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	32
<i>Vincent v. Kaufman</i> , 855 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	25, 43
<i>Warren ex rel. Brassell v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 765 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	38
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	9
<i>Yocom v. Wuesthoff Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 880 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	23, 32
<i>Young v. Bd. of Hosp. Dirs. of Lee Cty.</i> , 426 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	39

Statutes And Rules

§ 464.003, Fla. Stat. (2009)	39
Ch. 766, Fla. Stat. (2009)	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.102, Fla. Stat. (2009)	10, 17, 33
§ 766.102(5), Fla. Stat. (2009)	3
§ 766.102(6), Fla. Stat. (2009)	8
§ 766.106, Fla. Stat. (2009)	2
§ 766.202, Fla. Stat. (2009)	<i>passim</i>

§ 766.202(6), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	3, 34
§ 766.203(4), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	5, 27
§ 766.205, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	42, 43
§ 766.205(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	18, 24
§ 766.206(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	24
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	46
